Chapter 11.

[Published, March 28, 1855.]

An Act to repeal an act entitled an act to organize the county of Oconto for Judicial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Sections repealed.

SECTION 1. Sections one, two, three, four and five of the re- act entitled an act to organize the county of Oconto for Judicial purposes, approved February 18th, 1854, are here. by repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Re-attached to Brown co. for judicial purposes.

"And the said county of Oconto is hereby re attached to the county of Brown for judicial purposes; Provided, That no proceedings commenced and had in the circuit court of said county of Oconto, under existing laws, shall be affected by this act, but the same may be proceeded in to consummation and final judgment in the circuit court of said Brown county.

Approved, February 17, 1855.

Chapter 12.

[Published, March 28.]

An Act to change the name of Anna Morley to Emma Carpenter.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Anna Morley, of the town of Madison, in Dane county, is hereby changed to that of Emma Carpenter, and by the last mentioned name she shall be hereafter known and recognized.

SEO. 2. The said Emma Carpenter, shall be known as the adopted daughter and heir of Stephen D. Carpenter, and his wife, Mary B. Carpenter, of said town of Madison, and entitled to all the rights and privileges, and subject

to all the duties of inheritance, support and maintenance, as fully and effectually, and in the same manner, as she might or should do, if she were the legitimate child of said

Stephen D. Carpenter and Mary B. Carpenter.

SEC. 3. This act shall not take effect or be in force until the said Emma Carpenter, shall assent thereto in writing, under her hand and seal, and record the same in the office of the Register of Deeds, in and for the county of Dane.

Approved, February 17, 1855.

Chapter 13.

[Published March 19.]

An Act restoring the civil jurisdiction of the county court of La Crosse county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That the civil jurisdiction of the county Jurisdiction recourt of La Crosse county, is hereby restored in accord-stored. ance with the provisions of chapter eighty-six of the revivised statutes, and the said court is hereby authorized to try and determine civil actions, appeals and certioraris in accordance with such provisions of law as were in force in relation to the jurisdiction of county courts, on the first

day of April, A. D. 1854.

SEC. 2. The county court of La Crosse county, in addi- Jurisdiction tion to the powers and jurisdiction conferred on county how increased. courts by chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes, shall have and exercise powers and jurisdiction within said couty equal to, and commensurate with the circuit courts of this state, in all civil cases where the amount in controversy shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars. Provided, kowever, That nothing herein contained shall Provise. be so construed as to confer equity or criminal jurisdiction upon said court.

SEC, 3. Parties to causes shall have the same right to Parties have writs of error from said county court to the supreme court same rights to as is now allowed by law from the circuit courts of this writs of error. state.